

PATIENT INFORMATION LEAFLET: INFORMATION FOR THE USER

GLOMOL is an oral Syrup

Composition:

Each 5ml contains:

Paracetamol BP.....120mg

Read all of this leaflet carefully before you start using this medicine.

- Keep this leaflet. You may need to read it again
- If you have any further questions, ask your doctor or pharmacist
- This medicine has been prescribed for you. Do not pass it on to others. It may harm them, even if their symptoms are the same as yours
- If you get side effects and they become serious or if you notice any side effects not listed in this leaflet, please tell your doctor or pharmacist

In this leaflet

1. What GLOMOL Syrup is and what it is used for
2. Before you use GLOMOL Syrup
3. How to use GLOMOL Syrup
4. Possible side effects
5. How to store GLOMOL Syrup
6. Further information

1. WHAT GLOMOL SYRUP IS AND WHAT IT IS USED FOR?

GLOMOL Syrup belongs to a group of medicines called Analgesics and Antipyretics. It works by relieving pain, headache, symptoms of cold, influenza, reduction of temperature and relief of joint muscle pains.

2. BEFORE YOU USE GLOMOL SYRUP

Contraindication

Do not take Glomol Syrup if you are hypersensitive to Paracetamol or any of the other ingredients of GLOMOL Syrup.

Special warnings and precautions for use

Care is advised in the administration of Paracetamol to patients with severe renal or severe hepatic impairment. Do not exceed the recommended dose.

Do not take Paracetamol for more than 3 days without consulting a doctor.

Do not take with any other Paracetamol-containing products.

If symptoms persist, consult your doctor.

Keep out of the reach of children.

Interaction with other medicinal products and food:

The speed of absorption of Paracetamol may be increased by metoclopramide or domperidone and absorption reduced by cholestyramine. The anticoagulant effect of warfarin and other coumarins may be enhanced by prolonged regular daily use of Paracetamol with increased risk of bleeding.

Pregnancy and Lactation:

Ask your doctor or pharmacist for advice before taking any other medicine.

Driving and using machines

Paracetamol has no influence on the ability to drive and use machines.

3. HOW TO USE GLOMOL SYRUP

Always take GLOMOL Syrup exactly as your doctor has told you. You should check with your doctor or pharmacist if you are not sure. The usual dose is:

Children 7-12 years: Take 20ml up to three to four times a day as required

Children above 1 – 6 years: Take 5ml up to three to four times a day as required

Infants 3months -1 year: Take 2.5ml up to three to four times a day as required

If you take more GLOMOL Syrup than you should

If you take more GLOMOL Syrup than you should, talk to a doctor or go to the nearest hospital.

If you forget to take GLOMOL Syrup

- Do not take the missed dose
- Take your next dose at the usual time, and then keep taking your medicine as your doctor has told you
- Do not take a double dose to make up for a forgotten dose

If you have any further questions on the use of this product, ask your doctor or pharmacist.

4. POSSIBLE SIDE EFFECTS

Like all medicines, Glomol Syrup can cause side effects, although not everybody gets them.

Get emergency medical help if you have any of these signs of an allergic reaction to Paracetamol: hives; difficulty breathing; swelling of your face, lips,

tongue, or throat. Stop using this medication and call your doctor at once if you have a serious side effect such as:

- low fever with nausea, stomach pain, and loss of appetite;
- dark urine, clay-colored stools; or
- jaundice (yellowing of the skin or eyes)

If any of the side effects gets serious, or if you notice any side effects not listed in this leaflet, please tell your doctor or Pharmacist.

5. HOW TO STORE GLOMOL SYRUP

Keep out of the sight and reach of children

Store below 30°C, protect from light.

Store in the original Carton.

Do not use GLOMOL Syrup after the expiry date which is stated on the label.

The expiry date refers to the last day of that month.

Medicines should not be disposed of via wastewater or household waste. Ask your Pharmacist how to dispose of medicines no longer required. These measures will help protect the environment.

6. FURTHER INFORMATION

The active substances in GLOMOL Syrup are:

Each Syrup contains:

Paracetamol BP.....120mg

The other ingredients are:

Sugar

Sodium Methyl Paraben

Sodium Propyl Paraben

Di Sodium EDTA

Sodium Chloride

Peg400

Sorbitol

Colour: Erythrosine

Citric Acid

Flavour Raspberry

What GLOMOL Syrup looks like and contents of the pack:

GLOMOL is a Pink coloured Raspberry flavoured syrup. 100 ml Syrup in Amber Glass Bottle is packed in carton along with the pack insert.

MANUFACTURER

NEW GLOBAL PHARMACEUTICALS LTD.

P. O. BOX 2448

Plot No.1, Light Industrial Area.

ACCRA-GHANA.

[Tel:0245140095](tel:0245140095)

Fax:0302301028

Email:wiafco@gmail.com

This leaflet was last revised in November, 2020.